

Nos. 21-0130 & 21-0133 (Consolidated)

In the Supreme Court of Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

VOLKSWAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT,
Respondent.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

AUDI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review
from the Third Court of Appeals, Austin

BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR PETITIONER

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

PATRICK K. SWEETEN
Deputy Attorney General for
Special Litigation

NANETTE DINUNZIO
Associate Deputy Attorney General for
Civil Litigation

LISA A. BENNETT
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24073910
Lisa.Bennett@oag.texas.gov
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iv
Record References	vii
Statement of the Cases.....	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Issues Presented	viii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. Procedural Background.....	8
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Standard of Review	11
Argument.....	12
I. VW Germany’s and Audi Germany’s Contacts with Texas Establish Purposeful Availment.	13
A. VW Germany’s and Audi Germany’s contacts with Texas were “purposeful,” and they may not evade jurisdiction by also directing activities to other States.	14
1. VW Germany and Audi Germany made purposeful contacts with Texas.....	14
2. The “targeting” standard is not a forsake-all-others standard.....	21
B. The asserted contacts are those of VW Germany and Audi Germany, not the unilateral activities of other parties.	26
1. VW Germany’s and Audi Germany’s contacts cannot be attributed to VW America alone.	27
2. VW Germany’s and Audi Germany’s contacts cannot be attributed to unilateral activities of the plaintiff.	31
C. VW Germany and Audi Germany profited substantially from their contacts in Texas.	33

II. Exercising Personal Jurisdiction over VW Germany and Audi Germany Comports with Traditional Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice.....	35
Prayer	39
Certificate of Service.....	40
Certificate of Compliance	40

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Type Culture Collection, Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 83 S.W.3d 801 (Tex. 2002)	30
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	23, 24, 28, 36
<i>Benitez-Allende v. Alcan Aluminio do Brasil, S.A.</i> , 857 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Bensusan Rest. Corp., v. King</i> , 937 F. Supp. 295 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	19
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	13, 18
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	15, 18, 19, 21, 26
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 753 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>CompuServe, Inc. v. Patterson</i> , 89 F.3d 1257 (6th Cir. 1996)	18-19
<i>Cornerstone Healthcare Grp. Holding, Inc. v. Nautic Mgmt. VI, L.P.</i> , 493 S.W.3d 65 (Tex. 2016).....	27, 28
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	12
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 27
<i>Guardian Royal Exch. Assur., Ltd. v. Eng. China Clays, P.L.C.</i> , 815 S.W.2d 223 (Tex. 1991)	33, 35, 37

<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	18, 31
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash. Off. of Unemp’t Comp. & Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	12, 35, 36
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kawasaki Steel Corp. v. Middleton</i> , 699 S.W.2d 199 (Tex. 1985) (per curiam)	21
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	17, 20, 24, 32, 37
<i>Kulko v. Superior Ct. of Cal., City & County of San Francisco</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	31
<i>Luciano v. SprayFoamPolymers.com, LLC</i> , 625 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	22
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957)	36
<i>Michiana Easy Livin’ Country, Inc. v. Holten</i> , 168 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. 2005)	13, 16, 31-32
<i>Mink v. AAAA Dev. LLC</i> , 190 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007)	13, 15, 23, 24, 26
<i>Moncrief Oil Int’l Inc. v. OAO Gazprom</i> , 414 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Old Republic Nat’l Title Ins. Co. v. Bell</i> , 549 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2018)	11
<i>Retamco Operating, Inc. v. Republic Drilling Co.</i> , 278 S.W.3d 333 (Tex. 2009)	12, 13, 14, 30
<i>Searcy v. Parex Res., Inc.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. 2016)	11, 12, 20, 31, 32
<i>Semperit Technische Produkte Gesellschaft M.B.H. v. Hennessy</i> , 508 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2016, no pet.)	22
<i>Siskind v. Villa Found. for Educ., Inc.</i> , 642 S.W.2d 434 (Tex. 1982)	16, 37

<i>Spir Star AG v. Kimich</i> , 310 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Suboxone Antitr. Litig.</i> , No. 13-MD-2445, 2017 WL 4642285 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 17, 2017).....	25-26
<i>State ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. Grand Tobacco</i> , 871 N.E.2d 1255 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Swanson v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , No. A18-0544, 2018 WL 6273103 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 3, 2018).....	13, 25, 29
<i>Tobin v. Astra Pharm. Prods., Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Travelers Health Ass’n v. Va. ex rel. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 339 U.S. 643 (1950).....	32
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17, 30
<i>Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft v. State, Audi Aktiengesellschaft v. State</i> , Nos. 03-19-00453-CV, 03-20-00022-CV, 2020 WL 7640037 (Tex. App.—Austin Dec. 22, 2020, pets. filed) (mem. op.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	17, 18
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	27, 31, 36
<i>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo DOT Com, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	18
<i>Zoch v. Magna Seating (Germany) GmbH</i> , 810 F. App’x 285 (5th Cir. 2020).....	22
Statutes:	
Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.001(a)	viii
Tex. Water Code § 7.105(c).....	37
